MFG.
INC.

HIGHLIN

999

XL-6084

Assembly-Operator
Parts Manual



Reaport:
Data:
Time:

By:

BMOB LR
1727799
16:24:50
TERRYN # QEADEVODOE

CMS Bill of Matarials - Singla Leval BOM Report

mmmkit iR AN EENEF r FANENENEC RN NN ST T AR

Cuatomer Part ¥:

Page: 1

L B Gt RSy |
R SR Maned § ECN ¥
Cupcomar: ’ Eng. Dxwg. #: Revigion: A 1/27/99
Location: Size:

Quantiry Bnginesring stock Steock
Seq/Line Compcnant Part # Dascription Par Units Drawing/Lec/Eize/Itm Type ECH# Vender # Leoc.
= am L T = i = - - = . * L g - = ki
10~ 1 30294 BUREW, TEX, L/421 2.0000 EA P WRH
10~ Z 31643 ELEC, CLAMP, CAELE, 1 /2 1.0000 EA P WRH
10- 3 31650 ELEC, CLANE, CAELE, 3 /4 1.0003 ER P WRH
i0- 4 30526 BLEC, I,IGHT, REDCEAMBER, LEFT 1.0000 EA P WRH
i0- 5 30527 ELEZ, LIOHT, REDEANRER, RIGHT 1.4000 ER 4 WRH
10~ § 3153% POLT,HEX, 1/4X1-1/2, UNC, 8RS, ZP B_O000 EA P WRH
10- 7 aléae BOLT, .1 /¢X6XE 4.0000 BEA 4 WEH
1d4- 4 21174 MUT, NYLOCK., L/4,ONC, ZF &.G000 EA 3 WRH
14- & 317¢ NUT, NYLOCK, 3 /8, UNC, ZP 8.0000 EA I3 WRH
10- 10 3131%) WAZSHER, FLAT, /8 . ZIP B.GOCODr ER P WRH
10- 11 31€13 T1IE, CABLE , NYLON, BLCK, 11-1/2,40 5.0000 BA P WRR
10- 12 4B10% RRACEET, LIGHT, RIGHT, RF 1.0000 EA M WEH
16- 13 48110 RRACKET, LIGHT, LEFT, RP 1.349080 EhR ] WRH
19- 14 48108 ELEC, HARNESS, LIGHTS, XLE6Gd4 1.0000 EA M WREH

ORIGINAL

FOR PROGYC 110N

USE



Highlne Wfg,
mwsued 1or &

laims praprielary rights to the malesial disclosed berein This drowng is
g infarmaoticn only. t may not be reproduced nor the informateon
herein ke usdd far aqy purpnsa wilnoub written permission teom Highline Mg, lnc.

The cquipment shown is prolecied

oy pbents

11k AN ap

) !

e O

THat el = x 17
2. AWLLLE & 1)
J. CORCERTRRO T JHO TR

4 BMDAR SAAHR CORATAG

DIMS ARE W MCHES

Ly
L -

FOR PRODUL 110N

USE

I —
[ [ |
1 . [
z
VIEW B
VIEW A
REVISIONS ] L ale: Modets;

TR DESCRIPTION 0ATE T CIINCED BY Engineering: ST &’ / ROCK FICKER
A | INTIAL RELEASE 26_SEPT 9n _mgw | TN9mETRe / R - - Descripticn:
B | REPLACZS COMPOMCNTS WITH NEW REVISIGH — 26 JAN D91 TBIW  POrawn 8y 1w 26 SEPT 08 TOOL ROCK PICKER
€ | REPLACID GOMPONENTS WITH _NEW REWSION 28 JAN a9 DJW - R wE
D = —= T Paga; Sige: M TL
- —— ioaf t A
£ R . MrG) Lwg No: Hey:
F Scale: 18 HIGHLIN INC. 70179 B




Rrepurt: NMi
Date:  Tfo0BF98
Time: 15:27:20
By: HRJID = CPFADREVDOL1

Ta002
ARM, HITCH
Cugtomir;

Parent Dare B:

CM2T TRill of Marervials

Single

Lirue ]

Tar

Jrk

masmoEEoasREFAEELSLAMOIFIOERrId AN KN AT RER RN

Quanticy
SeqfLina Component Parc # Pescription Per Uniks
-xxx----'zlxxaﬂ‘-----p-’----Iw;E:-x.--."‘===.--‘.-‘4—"’:----‘-»‘-—'!=ll--:-------------n
10- 1 P21058 ANGLE, CLEVIS, ARM,HITCH 2.0000 EA
10- 2 E2222 TIUE, ARM, BITCH 11,0000 EA
10- 1 E2F2q RUSHI NG, ARM, HITCH 100600 FEA
10- 4 E2229 AP R, T/AX5-1/2X1-1/4 1.0000 FEA
10- 5 E2234 CUSSET, T, 1/2X4X3 2.D00C  EA
r0- 6 E224l BAR, STOP, ARM, HITCH 1.ooug EA
14a- 7 EMOL7 GUSEET, T, 1/443-1/2¥1-3 /4 2.0000 A
10~ 8 E3OLB GUIZSET, HYTCT 1.0000 KA
10~ 9 E30L15 GUSSET, R, 1/4X5-1/DX) 1.0000 EAR
10~ 10 E455& LUG, RRM, BTTCH 10000 RA
10- 11 31016 BOLY, HE®, 1/ 248 -1 /2, UNC, SRS, 20 1.0000  EA

Mare H:

(4 I
Drwey, =
Lecacion:

Cuubomir

Eng .

Srock
Typa

Engineering
Drawing K

CRITIIIVTIIEE

ECHY

Page: 1

Reviaion: M TiLa )97
L4 1- 5

Srock

Vendor 1 Loc.

cwcErsdvMRE LR AT xamadANEEEEEINN AN s dRARLE N

WEH
WRH
WRH
wRir
HWRrH
HRIT
HRIL
HRIS
WRH
WiH
WRH

JUL 09 a8



NOTF:..

CASE HARDENING REQUIRID

/

XL-T%
£45a7

el

s mam e — ——f

H.ghtine
issued 1

herein he used fnr any ourpnss without wotten perrmwssion from ifigrline
The cyuipment skown ix pr(ltéCted by potants.

Inc.claime proprietory fights 10 the mobénsl disclased nerein Tnis drowng is
qineenng infarmolion only. It may nat be reprodaced nor the informeation

\};WTL/ /

Wil Tolerances:
w pmat e s
s -4
Eie -y
TRl [afmda = 4 10007
SOLES L N
CLCERT AT D P
WACINNE {SH 125 WCRD ROH AMS
NATHE MICRMA RALE D
Abaa SN LR

Mig. Inc.

LIET LY

DIME &RE N MCHES

PtLEE Tn

_—— —
REMISIONS o / s Date: Models:
LTR DESCRIPTION BAIL [ CHANGED BY Engineer ng: SIT / / ){ L.._ 60 8 4
A | INTIAL RELEASF J1E AUG 36 F i - Description:
. 20 N 97 Fiy: - ; c Ul e -
2 CHANGED WMATERIAL TO 240 WALL ] i e f Orawn By Rag 15 AL U BUSHING,LUG, CYLINDER
B - ffage. Size; MATL
- 1 oaf 1 A TUBING,SMLE, 1 -1,72X 240 -

0 : . . MFGE Dvy Mo Raw;
F Sealer 101 C1326 HIGHLIN INC. EZ2644 B




=

o

Fuls

E -

T 1 1 1

O

O

O
|
|
-
|

REVISIONS

DESCAIZ N

inITLeL RELEASE

NEW TITLEBLOCK, MOVED EALLOGNS

MO |0

[




g i £ MLITUE dfCwaig
Fegniing kg Inz cloima peecprieiery M55 1o the maleniol a.:,c_mfdd :\;.::E ;.n‘om:“o?‘
issued Tar enginegring informatien SV 1 mop ret te ,":Fr?i‘;c-H‘ Riine Mig.
herein be vsed for any purpese P00l wiiten permizzion from High!

The ecuiprment shm0 s protected by palents

Inc.

=etogll Toleranges,

LI T R —
TN
BAL . g L
TELENSnu, g v prgt
wmBlT & A
CEw L D TT g m
PRI PRI AT w WO T Bg
waliaed WTEBu N, Wan [y
IR T L Ty

e

Dl ARL b mg-tg

—
St

B
GRiGH 1
424
Rule; Fodels; RP
Engineering: SJT D¢ riplign:
Drown By: MGG 19 AUG 26 ARM,HITCH
P i Size: MATL Y Ray:
B MEC] g Mo Row:
e HIGHLINE X&[™ Foo0c2 ™%




Highline Mg, inc claizns preprielory rights o the material disclosed herein.This drowing i

isseed far eAgiRdering in‘oemolon Gy W rgy net bC reproductd nor the nfarmation

hersin be used far any purpose witheut written peromiazion fram Highiine Mfg. Ine.
The equprment showh is pretected by potenis.

LY ]
—p it

Cefgull Toteronces:

boimfan Fad L ow g

e T i
1 wageeal o TheiL Faim b
1 BACes YorER EERLCAL

Dosy ARD thy mnlY
()
N

il
L

FOR PRODUCTION

USE

Dot Modslg
- Fa
OATE THANCED BY . o G o 8 XLOOB T
inmering: SJT ,]ﬂ
SRR YRR Rl * 09 s TTYY
09 JL 58

Drown By: RJB

ASSTMBLY PRE —PAINT

Page; Size: LATL
1 af 1 A M - Bgv:
Soele; 1:16 HIGHLIN chc N’?O‘IZ’JQ A




Report: BMOE. Qe
Date: 2/11l;u9
Time: 11:02:27

By: TERRYM & HMHA

inegle v

Parent Part %: m Customer Parc H#:
(TP, ST ’ ECN &
Customer: Eng. Drwg. #:
Location:
Quantity Engineering Stock
Seq/Line Component Part # Descriptien Per units Drawing/Loc/Size/Itm Lype ECNY

EEE

10- 1 32247 HYD,CYL,3X14,1.25,8%pP l.0000 EA
14a- 2 E4625 LUG, CYL, SWING HITCH 1.0000 EA
14- 3 30212 B HYD, FIT, ELBOW, 8MP-8MJJ0 2.0000 EA
ip- 4 1310208 HYD, FIT, PIONEER, MALE, 8FP 2.0000 EA
10- 5 30219 HYD, HOSE, 3 /8X96,8FJIX-8MP 2.0000 EA

meT T

Revision:
Size:

Doge 1

B 2/11/939

stock

Vendor # Loa.

WRH
WRH
WRH
WRH
WRE




126 —— —————
2 B

? mas— —
o

— 54-% —
g ———
ks fﬁ\
|
1 =
— l.— —f yl =
. L © WEL
REVISIONS ~
DESCRIF NIOH. ) :

LIk

A 1 [TAL RELEASE _
B MLMMMME’_
ADDED WEAR PLATES AMD e FOR TwNG WITCH o

e ————— ———
e ——

!

E——

T




HIGHLINE Manyfecturing Page ]

T OF COMEEIITS o evvvrreremeerssrarsscrrasesiasssestssscssasssansssimmnsasemsssscmntssnabs samsss s sams s banbssnsar s baasas 1
TVATTEIIEY ©.vooenveseeecssiesmeassaseses casbssnmscdsaaasemaes s errs 4o e S L b 3
President’s MESSREE ou meeuiicssisieneiarestsbres e asaa darsberara s bs s o ras o s b 5
SALETY PTECAUHONS. 11 evrcruecisarsresassrssesebmsssires b saaa o281 et )
1.0 Pre-Delivery & Installation [NSITUCTONS ...couvoursimssiiamnnisnisms e 7
1.1  General Description of XL-6084 Rock Picker. ..o 7
1.2 Pre-Delivery Check LiSt coiiiinniaeionnin s e 7
2.0 Operating INSIUCHONS . cooe.voersismerisrmss st b san s s s 8
2.1 Field Prepetation ..o ciiivieioniomeisnssissars i ss s s 8
2.2 Pre-Start INSTIUCHOMS ... ooovrercer e iasiesbisnss e s craanssmans s sasss s s 8
2.3 Transporting INStructions .. v e mern st 8
24  Apron Height Adjustiment & Bucket Dumping ..o.oconvvcesisnivicnniionen 8
2.5 Field INStrUCTIONS ciiiririeers e esiaaresinms s raesihasrsssmaanessenassassss s pmnssrnssansssas 9
30 Maintenance INSIUCHONS ....cocv.vevreeren s inessrmenrcsstsenssssessenemsssessessnsesssocoasssansrore O
3.1 Grease LOCATIONS ....ocoiievee e retsres s csnans s eaeb b s sanesrnea b b asan e e rre s s s 10
4.0 Parts INFOrMAtION cov.viveooeoee e svers s srsssaess s ssnrs s snsas e ravnsssssissnenssen | 2
4.1 Main Assembl ST U OO OO TRUPP PR RURRRRO V-
Main Assembly Dramng .............................................................................
42 Reel ASSEmBIY oo e et e s 14
Reel Assembly DIAWING weviiveicieiinn st s e e
4.3 ADPron ASSEIMBLY wocivieciriiiiimis i et e 16
Apron Assembiy DIBWINEG 11veeeeeseerervarsemasssesssrsssarnesrsessessessnsssssssonsessnansssnes
5.0 Hydraulic Systems ... et eeeetsreeter et eissreteressenmabbenetbeanare s beassesaensenvresnnneesennaoes L O
5.1  Motor Hydrauhcs ..................................................................................... 18
Motar Hydraulics DIaWING oo iiecscrsensimnnnsims st
52  Cylinder HYQraulics ..o im s e st 20
Cylinder Hydraulic Drawing...o.ccememeermmssmmimin s
6.0 590 Parallel Drive GEarbDOXu . imeiviimeirmmsresirniirasns sty st asssosnsssnmen e snees 23
TO HEBTT HUD oot ceer et s crets st rart e b e vaat s eae s eme s rn e RaR e s 25
FIRB DIFAWITIZ et tiiivesssme e carscmrsnemsstibssans i anrssrrss 12 seasans aoes s sammssmncasscabe s sanassnis
8.0 CYINAETS con et e st et i s s 27
8.1 312x%42, 1 1/ RO i cnnr s ises s 27
3 % X 42 Cylinder Drawing. v vvenivne e res s s e
9.0 SPECHICALONS ... et ieac et sterssrra s bsatsiea e sae b bbb rE b e g s 30

Table of Contents

XL - 6084 1999



HIGHLINE Monwfacturing Page 3

Warranty

HIGHLINE Mfg, Inc. warrants its products to the original owner for a period of two years from

date of purchase, subject to the following provisions:
o5t year Warranty covers Parts & Labor
+2nd year Warranty covers Parts Only

»  Warranty registration must be submitted to EIGHLINE Mfg. Inc.within 30 days of purchase.

» Highline Mfg Inc. is not liable for any damages to this equipment resulting from use of this
equipment that is inconsistent with this manual and such is not covered under this warranty.

e Warranty will be void, and Highline Mfg. Inc. will not be liable in any way, if the equipment
is used for any other purpose then the intended agricultural application.

o All warranty service must be handled through an authorized HIGHLINE Mfg. Inc. dealer. At
the time of requesting warranty service, the purchaser must present evidence of the delivery
date of the equipment. The purchaser shall pay any premium for requested overtime, any
charge for making service calls, and any charges incurred in transporting the equipment to
and from the location of the warranty service. Freight costs associated with warranty repairs
are not reimbursable.

e A HIGHLINE MEG, INC. Representative must authorize any labor subject to warranty,
before work is started.

e Warranty will be void if any component of this equipment is altered or modified in any way,
unless written HIGHLINE MFG. INC gives permission.

¢ Equipment used for rental, custom work, industrial or construction use will not be warranted
by Highline Mfg, Inc.

« HIGHLINE Mfg. Ine. will not assume any responsibility for any damage occurting to
equipment which this equipment may be attached.

» Warranty terms and conditions are subject to provincial and state legislation.

» Warranty is limited to the Purchase price paid for the equipment, up to the Manufacturers
suggested retail price. ANY LIABILITY RESULTING FROM THE WORKMANSHIP OF
THIS EQUIPMENT is limited to the purchased price paid. Highline Mfg. Inc. assumes no
responsibility whatsoever for liability resulting from the misuse or improper operation and
maintenance of this equipment.

XL - 6084 19599



HIGHLINE Manufacturing Page §

President’s Message

HIGHLINE Mfg Inc manufactures the XL-6084, a proven name in the rock-picking field.
The XL-6084 rock picker was designed to work in the most difficult of rock picking situations.
A little time and effort spent in proper maintenance will assure the performance and durability of
your rock picker.

This operator manual has been prepared to provide information necessary for the safe and
efficient operation of your rock picker. In it you will find safety procedures, maintenance
routines and detailed parts diagrams.

In order to maintain high standards, changes or improvements are made from time to
time. HIGHLINE Mfg Ine. reserves the right to make those changes and add improvements
when practical to do so without incurring any obligation to make such changes and
improvements on machines sold previously.

Should the need arise, this manual will assist you in acquiring replacement parts. Should
your dealer not have the parts you require in stock, the dealer will be happy to order them for
you. If you should find that you require information not covered in this manual, feel free to
consult HIGHLINE Mfg Inc, or your local dealer.

HIGHLINE Mfg Inc. thanks and congratulates you for selecting a X1.-6084 rock picker,

as the machine for your rock picking needs.

A A

Raymond Bussiere
President

P.0. Box 307, Vonda, Saskatchewan, SOK 4NO, Canada
Phone: 1-800-665-2010, Fax (306) 258-2010

XL - 6084 1999



NOTES:

Highline Mfy. Inc.claims propristory righta to the meleral disclosed herein.This drowing is
issued for engineering information only. I may nol be reproduced nor the information
herain be used for any purpoas wilhout written permission from Highline Mfg. inc.

The squipment shown is protactad by patants.

N
H
H
I I
z
REVISIONE Dot Mosale:
ow DERCH AT |G & o XL6084
A | INITIAL RELEASE 16 _JAN 95 BJW Dancrfotion:
2 Drown By: ¥ = A __IHYDRAULIC CYLINDER SCHEMATIC
2 a2l “n W I
E M
; TS HIGHLINE =[™%,055 [F=, |




Hightine Mfg. Inc.claime proprietory rightz lo the moterial dinctosed herein,This drawing is

Dsfouit Tolarmoss
NOTES: izaved for enginearing informatien anly. It maoy pot b reproduced por the information I+ UMELR Dmat ¥ o t—%
herein be used for any purpese without writlen permission from Highlina Mfg, Ing, L. & 1/
The equipment shown is protected by patents. ix; mom
DOUBLE CROSS—QVER
RELIEF VALVE
(CUSHION VALVE)
FOREWARD DIRECTION
OF ROCK PICKER REEL
—p
2500PS| RELEIF. [
|
CARTRIDGE |
o -
t500PS| REIEF
CARTRIDGE ,,r Tl..,
"
|
I
5, oo P
DAR CHAMNGET BY
A | INTAL RELEASE T JAN 93] Baw | wneering: ST [ serywm
8| ADUSTED ARRQWS N VALVE 18 JaN 09| AW JOrown By auw ] HYDRAULIC MOTOR ASSEMBLY
> oIl ws e T T
£
: e ey HIGHLINE =™ %0s P4




Ol
i

~ HIGHLINE Marufacturing foee!

Safety Precautions

CAREFUL OPERATION 1S THE BEST INSURANCE AGAINST AN ACCIDENT

e Always disengage PTO and hydraulic motors before dismounting tractor.

e Do not operate unless guards are in place.

o Keep yourself and others clear of rotating parts to prevent injury.

e Never allow anyone to stand near rock picker while dumping or picking rocks.

e Never attempt to manually remove rocks from tynes while hydraulic motor is engaged.

e Lower transport locks before raising bucket. To remove transport locks, raise apron slightly and
lower brackets. DO NOT lift bucket when transport locks are in position otherwise sever damage
WILL occeur.

e Relieve pressure in hydraulic lines before disconnecting lines or performing maintenance on the
hydraulic system.

8 XL — 6084 1999



HIGHLINE Mg, nc.

1.0 Pre-Delivery & Installation Instructions

1.1 General Description of XL-6084 Rock Picker

The XL-6084 rock picker covers a width 60" wide and has a dumping height of 84", One set of
hydraulic lines is required for dumping and lowering the picker's collecting apron. The rock
picker may either beé PTO or hydrauvlic driven however the hydraulic driven reel may be reversed

if the rock picker becomes plugged.

1.2 Pre-Delivery Check List

The following is a list of parts required if the XL-6084 rock picker has not been assembled prior
to delivery. If any parts are not included contact your authorized Highline dealer or HIGHLINE

Mfe Inc.

XL-6084 Rock Picker
Tire Assy 18.5 x 16.1 Tire

Axle Assembly

Bolt, Hex, 34" x 2 4", UNC, Grsde 5
Nut, Nylock, %°, UNC

Washer, Lock, 34" Plated

L= = B < B L5 N B

[ty | eipion ] Farcio ]

70080
70130
3104b
31175
31246

XL = 6084 1999




HIGHLINE Mfg. fnc. Poge 8

2.0 Operating Instructions

2.1 Field Preparation
Field preparation plays a major role affecting the picking performance of the X1.-6084. For best

picking conditions, the field should be cultivated prior to picking. This operation brings stones
to the surface and buries field residue.

22 Pre-Start instructions
Transport locks need to be lowered before operation. To lower transport locks, raise apron
slightly and lower transport Jocks towards the front of the machine. DO NOT lower apron when
transport locks are in position otherwise severe damage WILL occur.

Figure 1. Locks in Transport Position
2.3 Transporting Instructions
To ensure safe transport of the XL-6084 rock picker, the transport locks and ree] should be raised
to prevent the apron from dragging. To put transport locks in place, raise the apron until the
transport locks eatch on the reel frame. To lower transport locks, raise apron until locks are free

and turn them forward..

For road transport, the hitch may be tumed to reduce the travel width of the rock picker. To
change the position of the hitch, the wedge is removed and the hitch is positioned for field or
wansport position. The wedge is then placed back into position and ready for field or transport.

XL - 6084 1999



HIGHLINE Mfg. Ine. Page ¢

2.4 Apron Height Adjustment & Bucket Dumping
The apron (Figure 3) height is adjustable through the hydraulic cylinders. By lowering the
cylinders completely, the apron will be at its lowest picking level. The working height of the
apron will depend upon the soil conditions and the size of rocks. By extending the ¢ylinder, the
apron will lower. Extending the cylinder more will raise the bucket into dumping position.

2.5 Field Instructions
For proper operation, the XL-6084 should run at a field speed of 3-4 mph (4.8-6.5 km/h} and the

reel rotating at 35 rpm. When picking large rocks, field speed should be decreased to reduce
possible damage of large impacts. The operating height of the apron varies depending on the
size of stones picked. For small stenes, the apron should be as low as possible to the ground and
be raised to a suitable level for larger stones.

XL - 6084 1999



HIGHLINE Mg Mo Poge 10

3.0 Maintenance Instructions

To ersare long operating |7 of vour XL-6084 Rock Picker, follow this maintenance procedure,
e Ensure tire air pressure is maimained a1 23 psi. Tire air pressure fluctuation may result in
ture damage.
s Check gear box oi] and add %90 gear oil if needed
e Periodicaily check all balts and ser seraws for tightness.

¢ Grease the following roints as dzsenbed.

3.1 Grease Locations

Grease No Description Frequency
1 Hitch Pivot Monthly
1
Grease No Prescription Frequency
2 Reel Bearings Yearly
2

Figure 5. Reel Greasing Locations

XL - 6083 7999




HIGHLINE 3ifg. Inc. Page 1}

Grease No Description Frequency
3 Apron Pivot Daily
4 Wheel Hub 4 Times/Year
5 Tire Pressure 23 psi

3 4 5
Figure 6. Apron & Tire Maintenance Locations

Grease No Description Frequency
6 Front Bucket Pivot Daily
7 Bucket Dump Pivot Daily

Figure 7. Dump Mechanism Grease Locations

L

XL - 6084 1999




HIGHLINE Mfg. inc. Fage 12

4.0 Parts Information

4,1 Main Assembly

Item Part No. Description Quantity
1 70001 Dump, Bucket 1
2 70002 Arm, Hitch 1
3 70003 Hitch, Clevis 1
4 70023 Pin, Pump 2
5) 70027 Pin, Apron 2
6 70051 Guard, Cylinder, Dump, Right 1
7 70052 Guard, Cylinder, Dump, Left 1
8 70068 Pin, Hitch 1
9 70080 Tire Assy, 16.5in, 6 Ply 2
10 70148 Bucket 1
11 70153 Axle, Assembly 2
12 E2233 Wedge ‘ 1
13 E2240 Washer, Hitch, Bottom 1
14 30206 Holder. Hose, Hydraulie, 47 1
15 91609 Pin, Hiwch, 3/327 1
16 92093 Jack, Sidewind, 5000 Lbs. x 15 in 1
17 31033 Bolt, Hax, 1 Y x 8, UNC, Gr3, Phid 2
i8 31036 Bolt, Hex, 1 x 10, UNC, Gr§, Pltd 1
i9 31038 Bolt, Hex, I x 7 14, UNC, Gr3, Pitd 2
20 31040 Bolt, Hex, % x 2 V2, UNC, Gr5, Pltd 8
21 31021 Bolt, Hex, 5 x 3, UNC, Gr3, Pltd 2
22 31043 Bolt, Hex, 3/8 x 2 4, UNC, Gr3, Plid 2

23 31010 Bolt, Carr, % x 2 ¥4, UNC, Gr3, Pltd 4
24 31171 Nut, Nvlock, 1 % 2
25 31172 Nut, Nylock, 1 1
26 31167 Nut, Hex, % g
27 32319 Nut, Wheel, 5/8” 16
28 31173 Nut, Nylock, ¥2 7
29 31176 Nut, Nvilock, 3/8 2
30 31243 Washer, Lock, 1 2
31 31246 Washer, Lock, % 8
32 31236 Washer, Flat, 2 4
33 31162 Nut, Hex, 1, UNC, Pitd 2

Part No. Description Qty
32324 Tire, 16.5L x 16.1, 6 Ply 1
32325 Rim, wl4x 16.1 1
32327 Hub, Complete, HA817-3 1
70080 Tire, Assy, 16.5in, 6ply

XL = 6084 1999



6661 $309 — TX

h
—

-

31 zg

e

SuraeL(y A[quassy ulely

auy iy INCTHOIH

£ 25og



HIGHLINE Mfg. Inc.

4.2 Reel Assembly

Page i1

Item Part No. Description Quantity
i 70006 Bat, Reel 3
2 70029 Reel 1
3 70106 Wheel, Bogey, Complete 6
4 E2304 Bushing, Wheel, Bogey 6
5 E2306 Bushing, Bat, Reel, Right 3
6 E2307 Bushing, Bat, Reel, Left 3
7 E2314 Plate, Retainer, Spring 9
8 E4627 Bushing, Wheel, Bogey 6
9 32362 Spring, Reel, Lefl 3
10 32363 Spring, Reel, Right 6
11 32373 Drv, Brg, Pillow, 2-7/16 2
12 31642 Bolt, Carr, 5/8 x 5, UNC, GR35, Pitd. 6
13 31644 Bolt, Hex, 9/16 X 5, UNC, GRS, Pltd 3
14 31645 Bolt, Hex, 8/16 X 4, UNC, GRS, Pltd 3
13 31178 Nut, Nylock, 3/8", UNC 6
16 31646 Nut, Nvlock, 9/16", UNC, GRC 9
17 E4626 Bushing, Wheel, Inside 6

XL - 6084 1999




S

6661 K309 %7

urnel(q A1qmassy [33y

qup By INITHOIH

¢ a0y



HIGHLINE Mz, Ine.

4.3

Page 16

Apron Assembly
Item Part No. Description Quantity -
1 32466M Tyne, Apron, 65-45-12 17
2 31024 Bolt, Hex, % x 3 %, UNC, Gr8 17
3 31019 Bolt, Hex, Y2 x 2 %, UNC, Gr8 17
4 31647 Nut, Nylock, %, UNC, GrC 34

6084 1999




L o i =4 L
R

6661 809 =7IX

dy

Surssea(] A[qQuIssy Dol



HIGHLINE Mfg. Inc.

5.1 Motor Hydraulics

5.0 Hydraulic Systems

FPage 18

[
O

#

7 5084 1999

Item Part No. Descripticn Quantity
1 E2339 Anchor, Valve, Cushion, Hydraulic 1
2 E3045 Key, Dnive, Reel I
3 E4502 Bumper, Mount, Hydraulic |
4 E4571 Bushing, Reel, Gearbox 1
5 30586 Hose, Hydraulic, %2 x 20, 8MP-8FiX 2
6 30209 Hydraulic, Tip, Pioneer, 4, 8FP 2
7 32209 Gearbox, Complete, 590 1
8 32583 Hose, Hydraulic, ¥z x 144, 8MP-8MP 2
9 32644 Motor, Hydraulic RE j£0§0500 i
10 32660 Hydraulic, Valve, Cushion, DXV50 1
11 32734 Washer, Flat, 3 1/8 x 4 1
12 32786 Hydraulic, O-Ring, 131 1
13 31016 Bolt, Hex, “ax 1 ¥4, UNC, Pld &
14 31048 Bolt, Hex, 5/16 x 2 %, UNC, Pltd 2
15 31060 Bolt, Stove, Yax 1, UNC, Pitd 2
16 31173 Nut, Nylock, % 2
17 317N Nut, Nylock, 5/16 2
18 31310 Nut, Nvlock, % 2
19 31245 Washer, Lock, % 2
20 31236 Washer, Flat, 2 5
21 31244 Washer, Lock, 5/16 2
22 31069 Bolt, Hex, 1/2x1, UNC, Plid 1
23 30204 Hyd, Fit, Adapter, lOMB-8MJ 2

Baey)  SEALKIT !




Sutmea(q saneapAH 1030

sup S INTIHOH

&{ 3304



HIGHLINE Mg, Inc. Poge 20

5.2 Cylinder Hydraulics

Ttem Part No. Description Quantity
1 E2636 Guard, Line, Hydraulic 1
2 30159 Hose, Hydraulic, ¥ x 96, $MP-8MJ 2
3 30209 Hydraulic, Tip, Pioneer, ¥, 8FP 2
4 30210 Hydraulic, Clamp, Oil, %42 6
5 30212 Hydraulic, Fitting, Elbow 8MP-8MJ90 2
6 31148 Hydraulic, Fitting, Adapter, MP-8MJ 2
7 30151 Hydraulic, Fitting, Tee, 8MJ i
8 32260 Hydraulie, Cylinder, 3 Y4 x 42 2
9 32034 Hose, Hydraulic, 3/8 x 54, 8FJX -~ 2
10 31665 Hyd, Hose, 1/2x156, 8FJX 2
il 32614 Hose, Bydraulie, 3/8 X 108, 8MJ-8F] 1
12 31177 Nut, Nylock, 5/16 6
13 31239 Washer, Flat, 5/16 6
14 E4637 Handle 1
15 31450 Pin, Cortter, 1/8x1 2
16 31604* Spring 1
17 31605 Pin, Hair 1
18 31606 Pin, Clevis, 1/4x7/8 1
19 31607 Hyd, Valve, Selector i
20 31533 Bolt, Hex, 5/16x3/4, Unc, Gr 5 2
21 31346 Washer, Lock, 5/16 2
22 30211 Hyd, Fit, Elbow, 8MB-8MJS0 1
23 30215 Hyd, Fit, Adapter, SMB-8MJ 1
24 30294 Screw, Tek, 1/4x1 2
25 30561 Hyd, Hose, 3/8x122, $FIX 1
26 70180 Bracket, Valve, Safety 1
27 30152 Hyd, Fit, Adapter, SMB-8FJX 1

* Not shown -~ connects between the two cotter pins

T 6084 1999



HIGHLINE Mfg. Inc. Poge 2i

Cylinder Hydraulic Drawing

VIEW A—-A

XIE- 6084 1999




XL, - 6084 1999



HIGHLINE Mfg. Inc.

6.0 590 Parallel Drive Gearbox

Poge 23

Item Part No. Description Quantity
1 E4561 Shaft, Drive, Reel 1
2 32210 1477 Seal 2
3 32211 1417 Bearing 2
4 32216 58 Tooth Gear 1
5 32214 1821 Spacer i
6 32215 13 Tooth Pinion 1
7 32212 1418 Bearing 2
8 32213 1134 Cover 1
9 31050 Bolt, Hex, 5/16 x 3, UNC, Gr5 Pitd 12
10 31177 Nut, Nvlock, 3/16 12
11 32218 Case, Plain Side 1
12 32217 Case, Hydrautic, Motor Side )|




7RI

N

>

.

NN

(5

=

.. LLL

o
i

NN

4

Wi

o

XL ~ 6084 1999



HIGHLINE Mfg. Ine. Poge 25

7.0 H817 Hub

Iem Part No. Description Quantity -
1 30223 Washer, Flat, 17 SAE 1
2 32313 Cap, Dust 1
3 32314 Nut, Slotted, 1 1/4”-UNF 1
4 32313 Bearing, Outer 1
3 32316 Race, Quter 1
6 32318 Hub, 8-Bolt 1
7 32319 Stud, 5/8 x 2 Y4, UNF, WB46 8
8 32320 Nut, 5/8, UNF, WB18 8
9 32321 Bearing, Inner 1
10 32322 Race, Inner 1
11 32323 Seal, Grease 1
12 31183 Pin, Cotter, 3/16 x 2 1

XL - 6084 1999



HIGRLINE Mfg. Inc. Page 26

Hub Drawing

XL,:- 6084 1999
£




HIGHLINE Mg Inc.

Poge 27

8.0 Cylinders
81 3% x42, 11/4Rod
Item Part No. Description Quantity
1 30236 Nut, Hex, 3/8” UNF Grade 5 8
2 30237 Nut, Hex, 17-14 UNS Gr 5 Phosphate i
3 30238 Cotterpin, Hammerlock, 3/16” x 1 1/2” 4
4 30239 Screw, Set, Sckt, 3/87UNC x 1/2” Knur 1
5 30240 Fitting, Plug, 1/2”7-14 NPTF Dry Seal 1
6 30241 Pin, 17 Dia, H5552 2
7 30251 Piston, 3 1/2” Dia, H6888 1
8 30253 Clevis, Rod, 1 1/4”, 1” Pin 1
9 30238 Cap, Clevis, 3 1/2” NPTF ]
10 30259 Cap, Rad, 3 1/27 x 1 1/2” NPTF 1
1 30261 Lock, Thread, Nylon 1
12 32262 Tube, Cyl., 3 1/2” x 427, H6228 R3 1
13 32265 Rod, 1 1/27 x 42" 1
14 32267 Rod, Tie, 3/8" x 427, H6772 4
15 30263 Kit, Repair, 3 1/2” Cyl. 1

XL 6084 1999

4




HIGHLINE Mfg, Ine. Page 28

3 % X 42 Cylinder Drawing




HIGHLINE Mg Inc.

e

XL - 6084 1999

Page 29

9.0 Specifications

Weight

Total Length
Total Width

Total Height
Picking Width
Dumping Height
Ground Clearance

Maximum Capacity
Tires

Horsepower Required

Hydraulic Outlets
Hydraulic Pressure

Approximately 5200 Ibs. (2360 kg)
163313

9! 4:?

63 823

6015

Approximately 84"

l 7!!

2.4 cubic yards (1.83 m%)
16.5L % 16.1 Sofirac Tires

70 - 135 Horsepower

18 gpm flow required
2

2300 psi.(17240 KPa)




